the alternatives for the Company to finance the Group’s investments and the Board will

use the method that serves the best interests of the Group. We therefore consider that

the proposed refreshment of the Issue Mandate would provide the Group with flexibility

to determine the appropriate financing method for future transactions and/or other

potential investment opportunities given that (i) the nature of equity financing is non-

interest bearing and requires no collateral or securities; and (ii) a board capital base

may enhance the liquidity of the Shares.

LETTER FROM HANTEC

— 22 —

5. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

As advised by the Directors, the Placing is expected to be completed prior to the date of

the EGM. For illustration purpose only, we set out below a table depicting the

shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, upon completion

of the Placing and upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate:

Upon completion of
Upon completion of the Placing and

the Placing but before immediately after the
As at the Latest the utilization of full utilization of
Practicable Date the Issue Mandate the Issue Mandate
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Huge Gain Development

Limited (Note 1) 96,000,000 16.67 96,000,000 13.89 96,000,000 11.57

Premier Rise Investments

Limited (Note 2) 96,000,000 16.67 96,000,000 13.89 96,000,000 11.57

Ms. Leung Choi Fan (Note 3) 18,975,000 3.29 18,975,000 2.74 18,975,000 2.29

Great Luck Management

Limited (Note 4) — — 115,200,000 16.67 115,200,000 13.89

Public Shareholders 365,025,000 63.37 365,025,000 52.81 365,025,000 44.01

Shares that may be issued

under the Issue Mandate — — — — 138,240,000 16.67

Total 576,000,000 100.00 691,200,000 100.00 829,440,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire share capital of Huge Gain Development Limited is owned by Nerine Trust Company

Limited (“Nerine Trust”) which is the trustee of SB Unit Trust and holds properties for the benefit

of holders of units issued by SB Unit Trust. All the units issued by SB Unit Trust were held by the

family members of Mr. Siu Ban, co-founder of the Company and its subsidiaries and the discretionary

objects. Ms. Siu Bessie and Ms. Tsai Lai Wan, Jeny have indirect interest in Nerine Trust.

2. Premier Rise Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly